
ment freezer is running (800 watts) and 
a few lights are on (100 watts for several 
compact fluorescents), there’s not much 
power left for other things. If we want 
to use the microwave or toaster oven, 
we have to make sure that most other 
items are switched off. For sample watt-
age data for common appliances, see 
“How Much is Enough?” (right).

There’s also the issue of sustained 
output. When a manufacturer rates 
generator output, it usually refers to 
a maximum, short-term level only. In 
practice, most generators can sustain 

only 80 percent of their maximum 
rating for the long haul. If you con-
tinuously demand more than this, 
you’ll shorten the life of your invest-
ment. Unless stated otherwise, always 

consider advertised generator output 
as overly optimistic and apply the 80 
percent rule. 

Because of the reasons listed above, 
I’m planning to upgrade to at least a 
5,000-watt gasoline generator. Unless 
you have particularly frugal power 
requirements, you’ll find this to be a 
good basic size. But there’s still more to 
know before you buy.

Watt’s Up with Start-up?
Any appliance with a motor — a 

refrigerator, circular saw, drill, water 
pump or furnace blower — creates 
what’s called an “inductive” electrical 

load. This means energy demand 
skyrockets for the first second or 
two after start-up. You should al-
low two or three times as many watts 
for start-up compared to watts re-
quired while running. Heating ele-
ments (in stoves, toasters or space 
heaters), lights and small motors 

Keeping Fuel Fresh
Gasoline and diesel fuel are both perishable commodities. They simply don’t burn as 

well after several months of storage. So take precautions to be sure your generator will 

start and run reliably when an unexpected power outage occurs. There are two things to 

keep in mind: fuel preservation and fuel rotation. 

Start by spending a few bucks on a gas or diesel fuel preservative. If you always add 

a measured amount of this liquid to stored fuel cans, your generator will fire up much 

more easily, even a year or two down the road. After adding a new batch of gas, run the 

engine long enough to draw the preserved gas into the carburetor. 

Even with preservative added, get in the hab-

it of rotating your fuel supply. I keep six 5-gal-

lon cans full of stored gas at all times, though 

I make a point to use each can in my truck, 

tractor or lawn mower before the fuel is more 

than six months old. This way I always have 

relatively fresh gas on hand for the generator. 
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Rotate your fuel 

supply to keep your 

gas and diesel fresh.

How Much is Enough? 
To choose the right generator, you need to accurately estimate your power require-

ments. Here’s a sample of wattages required by typical household appliances and 

tools. Start-up figures are momentary, they occur for a few seconds when a motor is 

switched on. (To find power ratings for your tools and appliances, check their manuals 

or read the information stamped on the device.)

Appliance
Start-up 
Watts

Operating 
Watts

Furnace fan

Well pump (1⁄2 horsepower)

Refrigerator

40-gallon water heater

Freezer

VCR

Radio

TV/computer

Microwave

Sump pump

Washing machine

Coffee maker

2-slice toaster

Plug-in heater

71⁄4-inch circular saw

1,400

1,500

1,500

n/a

2,000

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1,400

1,500

n/a

n/a

n/a

1,500

700

750

800

3,000

800

50

100

350

750

750

750

850

1,100

1,500

750

For many situations, a portable generator can provide 

adequate power to get you through a blackout.

Guardian has an online calculator to estimate the size of generator that’s best for you. 

Visit www.guardiangenerators.com and click “Which One Do I Need?”
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