## How Much is Enough?

To choose the right generator, you need to accurately estimate your power requirements. Here's a sample of wattages required by typical household appliances and tools. Start-up figures are momentary, they occur for a few seconds when a motor is switched on. (To find power ratings for your tools and appliances, check their manuals or read the information stamped on the device.)

Appliance	Start-up Watts	Operating Watts
Furnace fan	1,400	700
Well pump (½ horsepower)	1,500	750
Refrigerator	1,500	800
40-gallon water heater	n/a	3,000
Freezer	2,000	800
VCR	n/a	50
Radio	n/a	100
TV/computer	n/a	350
Microwave	n/a	750
Sump pump	1,400	750
Washing machine	1,500	750
Coffee maker	n/a	850
2-slice toaster	n/a	1,100
Plug-in heater	n/a	1,500
7 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub> -inch circular saw	1,500	750

Guardian has an online calculator to estimate the size of generator that's best for you.

Visit www.guardiangenerators.com and click "Which One Do I Need?"